DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

2018-914478

RPTT:\$3510.00 Rec:\$35.00 \$3,545.00 Pgs=5

05/18/2018 02:30 PM

TICOR TITLE - RENO (COMMERCIAL)

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: GRANTEE 1571 Putter Court Gardnerville, NV 89460

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: SAME AS ABOVE

Escrow No. 1706300-CD

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Pursuant to NRS 239b.030)

APN No.: 1320-33-310-001 SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

R.P.T.T. \$3510.00

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That

Thomas R. Malefyt and Kandis Malefyt, as Co-Trustees of the 1997 Malefyt Family Trust dated 1/24/1997, and Richard E. Carnation, a married man as his sole and separate property

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do/does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to

Matthew J. Carter, A married man, as his sole and separate property

all that real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK Signature and notary acknowledgement on page two.

Escrow No. 1706300-CD APN No.: 1320-33-310-001

Signature and notary acknowledgement is affixed to that certain Grant Bargain Sale Deed Under Escrow No. 01706300-CD

The 1997 Malefyt Family Trust dated 1/24/1997

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Richard E. Carnation

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF MONLEY!

000

Ann Culman, Notary Whice personally 2016 before me. appeared Thomas R. Malefyt and Kandis Malefyt, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my had and official seal

an Juliun seal)

JULIA ANN GILMAN Notary Public - California Monterey County Commission # 2231129 My Comm. Expires Feb 12, 2022

Notary acknowledgement continued

Escrow No. 1706300-CD APN No.: 1320-33-310-001

Signature and notary acknowledgement is affixed to that certain Grant Bargain Sale Deed Under Escrow No. 01706300-CD

The 1997 Malefyt Family Trust dated 1/24/1997

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Thomas R. Malefyt, Co-Trustee

Rickard E. Carnation

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Kandis Malefyt, as Co-Trustee

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF
On before me, personally
Thomas P. Malefut and Kandis Malefut who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
to the person (c) whose partie(s) is/are subsetible to the Within Institution and acknowledged to the that
be the thou executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s)
on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.
Witness my had and official seal.
Signature(Seal)
olgridiano

Notary acknowledgement continued

Escrow No. 1706300-CD APN No.: 1320-33-310-001

Notary acknowledgement is affixed to that certain Grant Bargain Sale Deed Under Escrow No. 01706300-CD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF	<u> </u>		
on No 16, 2018 before me, appeared Richard E. Carnation, who provides a subscribed to the same in his/her/their authorized capperson(*) or the entity upon behalf of w	e within instrument and acking acity(ies), and that by his/h	er/their signature(e) on the instrument the	
is true and correct.	Y under the laws of the Stat	e of California that the foregoing paragra	aph
Witness my had and official seal. Signature	Snh_ (Seal	REINA GUERRERO COMM. #2146 NOTARY PUBLIC - CA SONOMA COUN My Certiffic Expires Man	6670 [LIFORNIA VITY
		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ 	

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

Lot 128 as shown on the Final Subdivision Map FSM-1006, Chichester Estates Phase 1, according to the map thereof, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on September 12, 1995, in Book 995, Page 1407, as Document No. 370215, Official Records, and amended by Certificate of Amendment, recorded March 5, 1997, in Book 397, Page 654, as Document No. 407852, Official Records, and further Amended by Certificate of Amendment, recorded July 17, 2001, in Book 701, Page 3931, as Document No. 518480, Official Records.



		EVADA-DECL		N OF VALUE	FORM			
		r Parcel Number(s)						
a)	<u>1320-33</u>	-310-001		<u> </u>				
b)	· — — —							
d)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				\ \	
2.	Type of	Property:					\ \	
a)		Vacant Land	b) 🏻	Single Fam. R	es.	•	\ \	
c)		Condo/Twnhse	d) 🗆	2-4 Plex			\ \	
e)		Apt. Bldg	f) 🗆 '	Comm'l/Ind'l			\ \	
g)) 🔲	Agricultural	h) 🗆	Mobile Home			_ \ \	
i)		Other						
3.	Total V	alue/Sales Price of	Property:			\$900,000.00		
٦.	Deed in	Lieu of Foreclosu	re Only (v	alue of property)	\$		_)
		r Tax Value	•		and the same of th	\$900,000.00		١,
	Real Pro	operty Transfer Ta	x Due:		/ _	\$3,510.00		_
4.	If Exem	ption Claimed						
	a.	Transfer Tax Exe	mption, p	er NRS 375.090	, Section			١,
	b.	Explain Reason f	or Exemp	tion: <u> </u>	<u> </u>			_
5.	Partial l	Interest: Percentag	e being tr	ansferred: 100	1	%		
The	undersi	gned declares and	acknowle	dges, under pen	alty of perju	ry, pursuant to NRS	375.060 and NRS	
200	110 4.	- 4 tha information	provided	is correct to th	e best of the	eir intormation allu t	deller, allu can de	
	4.11.	de assume antation i	f called m	non to cubetanti	ate the intor	mation provided here	em, rurmermore,	
the	parties a	gree that disallow	ance of ar	y claimed exem	iption, or our	ner determination of a	NRS 375 030 the	
ma	y result i	n a penalty of 10% Seller shall be joint	of the ta	x que plus illiel erally liable for	est at 170 pe any addition	r month. Pursuant to	14165 575.050, 220	
Bu	yer and S	seller snall be joint	iy and sev	CLED HERET	Con	acity GRANTOR		
Sig	nature	SIGNATURE PAG	JE ATTA	CHED HEREI		- N		
Sig	nature S	SIGNATURE PAC	E ATTA	CHED HERET	Cap	acity <u>GRANTEE</u>		
					76. %.	ER (GRANTEE) INF	CORMATION	
	SEL	LER (GRANTOR)		AATION	BU 1			
		(REQUIF				(REQUIRED	•	
Pri	nt Name	: Thomas R. Male	fyt and K	andis Malefyt,	Print Nan	ne: Matthew J. Carte	<u>r</u>	
as	Co-Trust	tees of the 1997 Ma	alefyt Fan	nily Trust dated				
	4/1997,		-		-//	1571 Dockto	Ot	
Ad	dress:	20 Sleepy Hollow	7		_ Address:	1571 Putte		
		Carmel Valley, CA	93924		_ /		lle, NV 89460	
		City	, State, Z	ip		City, S	tate Zip	
		WARRICAN DEAL	TECTING	RECORDING (Required if	not the Seller or Buye	er)	
<u>CC</u>	JIVIPAN'		75.					
	int Nam				_ Escrow	#.: <u>1706300-CD</u>		
Ac	idress: 5	441 Kietzke Lane,	Suite 100	<u> </u>				
Ci	ty, State,	Zip: Reno, NV 89	1 <u>) </u>					

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED

SIGNATURE PAGE AFFIXED TO THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF VALUE UNDER ESCROW NO. 01706300

The 1997 Malefyt Family Trust dated 1/24/1997

Manual Malefyt Co-Trustee	SIGNED IN COUNTERPART
Conclus Malefyt Co-Trustee	Richard E. Carnation
Conclus Malefyt, as Co-Trustee	Color
Kandis Malefyt, as Co-Trustee	Color
Color	Color
Colo	

Grantee:

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Matthew J. Carter

SIGNATURE PAGE AFFIXED TO THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF VALUE UNDER ESCROW NO. 01706300

Richard E. Carnation

Grantor:

The 1997 Malefyt Family Trust dated 1/24/1997

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Thomas R. Malefyt, Co-Trustee

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Kandis Malefyt, as Co-Trustee

Grantee:

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Matthew J. Carter

SIGNATURE PAGE AFFIXED TO THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF VALUE UNDER ESCROW NO. 01706300

Grantor:

The 1997 Malefyt Family Trust dated 1/24/1997

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART
Thomas R. Malefyt, Co-Trustee Richard E. Carnation

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART Kandis Malefyt, as Co-Trustee

Grantee: